## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:Adopt Resolution honoring Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin)for her ongoing and past work to make school)meals healthier in Monterey County......)

WHEREAS, *Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin* has been a stalwart proponent of healthy eating and salad bars in our local schools and one of four members of the United Fresh Association steering committee to raise funds for over 425 salad bars for schools throughout the State of California in 2013; and

**WHEREAS** *Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin* provided leadership and support for the installation of over 40 salad bars in Monterey County schools and helps develop ideas for innovative products that can be used in school meals in her role as the Grower Shipper Association Foundation President and Vice President of Community Development at Taylor Farms; and

**WHEREAS** *Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin* has worked diligently to successfully establish working relationships with school foodservice personnel, worked through challenges to healthier school meals, and discovered produce solutions for the schools; and

WHEREAS *Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin* has increased access to healthy food for thousands of local children in elementary, middle and high schools, as well as those at the Boys & Girls Club, and Hartnell College; and

**WHEREAS** *Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin* was instrumental in connecting farms with surplus produce to schools who use the produce for their salad bars as the More Produce in Schools Committee Chair; and

**WHEREAS** *Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin* serves on numerous boards and holds positions that help to foster a healthy and vibrant community.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, acknowledges and congratulates Margaret D'Arrigo-Martin on her community work and commitment to the Salad Bars in Schools program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 2<sup>th</sup> day of December 2014, upon motion of Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on December 2, 2014.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy